
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

5 December 2012 
 
To: Councillor Pippa Corney, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Douglas de Lacey Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 Janet Lockwood Opposition Spokesman 
 Bridget Smith Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 John Williams Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING POLICY AND LOCALISM 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST 
FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 2 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the joint meeting held 

with the Planning & Economic Development Portfolio holder on 19 
October 2012 as a correct record. 

 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. South Cambs Local Plan:  Issues and Options 2 for Consultation  

The covering report and Appendices A and H are attached, the remaining 
appendices are available on the website at www.scambs.gov.uk 

 3 - 172 

 
4. Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2011-12  

The covering report and Appendix 1 is attached; Appendix 2 is available 
on the website at www.scambs.gov.uk 

 173 - 
182 

 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
5. Date of Next Meeting    
 A date will be confirmed if required.  
   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
OUR VISION 

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live and work in the country. Our 
district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will have a 
superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, r
[...]
ere is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke at 
any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Planning Policy and Localism Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Friday, 19 October 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Pippa Corney 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Douglas de Lacey and Bridget Smith 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Janet Lockwood 
 

Also in attendance: Tumi Hawkins, Mervyn Loynes and Nick Wright 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
Jo Mills Planning and New Communities Director 
Sarah Stevens Head of Planning and Economic Development 
 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2012 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
10. PLANNING AND NEW COMMUNITIES: SERVICE PLAN PRIORITIES FOR 2013-14 
 
 The Planning and New Communities Director presented this report, which invited the 

Planning Policy and Localism Portfolio Holder to approve the parts of the Service Plan for 
Planning and New Communities, which were relevant to her portfolio. 
 
Priority 12: Supporting localism 
It was noted that in response to the Localism Act, and through a review of its internal 
organisation, the service would be dividing the district into three areas, each with its own 
lead officer. It was understood that this reflected arrangements that were in place or 
proposed in Housing and Health & Environmental Services departments. It was noted that 
this proposal was at an early stage. Members requested that there be effective 
engagement with district councillors before this proposal was implemented.  
 
Priority 13: Delivery of new communities 
It was agreed that the County Council should be referred to in the proposal.  
 
Priority 14: Develop solutions to deliver co-ordinated community transport 
It was agreed that the words “improve community transport provision” should be replaced 
with “Develop solutions to deliver co-ordinated community transport”, which would retain 
the wording in the 2012/13 plan. It was suggested that communication with the County 
Council could be improved with regard to community transport. 
 
Priority 16: Participation in sports 
It was agreed that whilst it was important to encourage sports development, other keep fit 
activities should also be promoted. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Planning Policy and Localism Portfolio Holder's Meeting Friday, 19 October 2012 

Consultation on the Local Plan 
It was noted that over half the responses received from the public with regard to the Local 
Plan were made online. A further series of Member workshops would be held on the Local 
Plan from January. The Planning Policy and Localism Portfolio Holder expressed her 
support for sustainable development, but explained that she would not take any decisions 
with regard to the Local Plan until after the consultation exercise was concluded. 
 
The Planning Policy and Localism Portfolio Holder ENDORSED the service plan priorities 
relevant to her Portfolio, as identified in Appendix 1 of the report, subject to the following 
amendments: 
• In Priority 13, add the words “and County Council” after the words “City Council”. 
• In Priority 14, replace the words “improve community transport provision” with 

“Develop solutions to deliver co-ordinated community transport.” 
• In Priority 16, add the words “and activities” after the words “Sports Development”. 

  
11. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 
 The following meetings dates were noted: 

• Thursday 13 December 10am 
• Thursday 21st March 2013 10am 
• Thursday 11 April 2013 10am 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.55 a.m. 
 

 

Page 2



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Policy & Localism Portfolio Holder 13 December 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Director of Planning and New Communities  

 
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL PLAN 
ISSUES AND OPTIONS 2 REPORT FOR CONSULTATION 

 
• PART 1 – JOINT CONSULTATION ON DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  

AND SITE OPTIONS ON THE EDGE OF CAMBRIDGE 
• PART 2 – SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE FURTHER SITE OPTIONS 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The Portfolio Holder is invited to approve the two parts of the South Cambridgeshire 

Local Plan Issues and Options 2 Consultation Reports for public consultation from 7 
January to 18 February 2013 and to agree to publish new evidence base documents 
supporting the plan, having considered the recommendation made from the Joint 
Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group (JSTSPG) in respect of the Part 1 
joint consultation document produced with Cambridge City Council. 

 
 Executive summary 
 

2. The Council has started the process of updating the current Local Development 
Framework documents that were adopted between January 2007 and January 2010 
with a new Local Plan covering the period to 2031.  The Local Plan is a key document 
for South Cambridgeshire.  Following on from consultation on the first Issues and 
Options Report, which took place between July and September 2012, this 
consultation will include: 
 

• Part 1 – Joint consultation on Development Strategy and Site Options on 
the Edge of Cambridge; 

• Part 2 – Further Site Options in South Cambridgeshire arising from the 
first Issues and Options consultation. 
 

3. The Issues and Options 2 consultation has been split into two parts.  The Part 1 
document is a joint consultation between South Cambridgeshire District Council and 
Cambridge City Council on options for the development strategy for the wider 
Cambridge area and for site options for housing or employment development on the 
edge of Cambridge on land currently in the Green Belt.  It also includes options on 
sub-regional sporting, cultural and community facilities including site options for a 
community stadium.  It builds upon the Issues and Options consultations that the 
Councils have already consulted on and provides updated information in relation to 
the housing and employment needs for the area as a whole, as well as outlining what 
that means for the future development strategy.  The Part 2 document includes 
further site options and designations for other parts of the district that were put 
forward through the 2012 consultation. 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



 
4. This report provides the draft Part 1 and Part 2 consultation documents for 

consideration, and sets out the broad arrangements for consultation, which will take 
place for 6 weeks between 7 January to 18 February 2013. 
 
Recommendations 
 

5. The Portfolio Holder is recommended to: 
 
• agree the joint Part 1 document (Appendix A) and supporting evidence base 

(Appendices B, C, D, E and F) for consultation; 
• agree the Sustainability Appraisal of the Part 1 document for consultation 

(Appendix G); 
• agree the Part 2 document (Appendix H) and supporting evidence base 

(Appendix I) for consultation; 
• agree the Sustainability Appraisal of the Part 2 document for consultation 

(Appendix J); 
• agree the consultation arrangements sets out in paragraphs 32 to 35; and 
• agree that any minor amendments and editing changes, including to make more 

publicly accessible documents, that need to be made should be agreed in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder.  

 
 Background 
 

6. The current Local Development Framework (LDF) suite of documents was adopted 
between January 2007 and January 2010. They set out a vision, policies and 
proposals for development and land use in South Cambridgeshire to 2016 and 
beyond for some longer term proposals, e.g. Northstowe. The LDF gives effect to a 
sustainable development strategy taken from the last Structure Plan and East of 
England Plan, and proposes a sequence of development in South Cambridgeshire 
with: 
 

(a) development on the edge of Cambridge on land removed from 
the Green Belt 

(b) the new town of Northstowe 
(c) development in the larger and better served villages designated 

as Rural Centres and Minor Rural Centres. 
 

7. The primary objective of this strategy is to locate more new homes close to the main 
concentration of jobs and jobs growth in and close to Cambridge.  This approach 
involved a review of the inner boundary of the Cambridge Green Belt. This included 
Cambridge Airport where 12,000 new homes (7,500 in South Cambridgeshire) were 
expected to be built, most after 2016.  This strategy is a reversal of previous plans 
which constrained the growth of Cambridge and dispersed housing development to 
the villages and market towns.   
 

8. Whilst the current Local Development Framework is an effective set of  documents 
and good progress is being made in terms of the delivery of its proposals, a number 
of factors come together to mean that an update is timely.  Planning policies need to 

Page 4



be kept up to date and the Council agreed in 2011 to review its plans, with adoption 
of a new Local Plan by early 2015.   
 

9. The Localism Act received royal assent in November 2011 providing for the abolition 
of Regional Spatial Strategies (RSS) and the introduction of Neighbourhood Planning.  
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came into effect on 27 March 2012. 
The NPPF gives a 12 month period for Councils to update their plans to ensure 
consistency with the framework. Weight can be given to policies in emerging plans as 
they progress through the review process, and but for the suppl
[...]
 Local Plans in the 
Cambridge Sub-Regional Facilities Review (Nov 2012) (see Appendix E).   
 

25. The Review concludes that no specific objective need can be quantified requiring the 
provision of a community stadium. However, the Review identifies that the right 
package of uses in a suitable location could deliver benefits for the wider sub-region.  
In the light of the latest work, the consultation asks whether there is considered to be 
a need to plan for a community stadium.  9 site options have been identified for 
consultation, which are either within the urban area of Cambridge, in the Green Belt 
on the edge of Cambridge, or to provide a facility as part of a new settlement.  None 
of the site options are perfect and there are issues which may mean that some of the 
sites may not be capable of being delivered in a satisfactory way.  The consultation 
document highlights the advantages and disadvantages of each option to inform 
comment.  The site options are: 
 
SITE NUMBER LOCATION 
Site Option CS1 The Abbey Stadium and adjoining Allotment Land, 

Newmarket Road, Cambridge 
Site Option CS2 Cowley Road Cambridge (former Park and Ride and Golf 

Driving Range) 
Site Option CS3 North of Newmarket Road, Cambridge East 
Site Option CS4 South of the A14 and west of Cambridge Road 

Page 8



Site Option CS5 Land south of Trumpington Meadows, Hauxton Road 
Site Option CS6 Land between Milton and Impington, north of A14 (Union 

Place) 
Site Option CS7 Northstowe 
Site Option CS8 Waterbeach New Town Option 
Site Option CS9 Bourn Airfield New Settlement Option 
 

26. The Part 1 document was considered at the Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial 
Planning Group on 30 November.  The Group agreed to advise Cambridge City 
Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council to: 
 
• Support the joint Part 1 document for consultation; 
• Endorse the supporting evidence base; 
• Support the consultation arrangements; and 
• Endorse that any minor amendments and editin
[...]
s.  All the site options are 
shown on maps by village in Chapter 9, in alphabetical order. 
 

 Sustainability Appraisal and Other Assessments  
 

33. Sustainability Appraisal (SA) has been carried out for both Part 1 and Part 2 
documents. For the Part 1 document, a joint SA has been prepared with Cambridge 
City Council. This considers the impact of the site options on the sustainability 
objectives identified in the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Reports of both Councils.  
For Part 2, an Initial Sustainability Report has also been prepared. It also includes 
within it technical annexes that provide additional information to support the issues 
and options contained in the Part 2 consultation report.  The Sustainability Appraisal 
of the Part 1 document is included at Appendix G while the Appraisal of the Part 2 
document is included at Appendix J.   
 
Consultation Arrangements 
 

34. In accordance with the Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement, 
consultation arrangements for the Issues and Options 2 reports include:  
 
• Consultation for 6 weeks from 7 January to 18 February 2013. 

Page 10



• Letters and emails informing consultees of consultation dates and how to view 
and respond to the consultation material.  

• A public advert.  
• All documents available on the Council’s website and an exhibition in the foyer 

of the Cambourne offices (the joint Part 1 document to be hosted on the City 
Council’s website with a link from the South Cambridgeshire website). 

• Libraries to receive electronic or hard copies as agreed.  
• An article has already been placed in the winter edition of South 

Cambridgeshire News which goes to every household in the district 
advertising the forthcoming consultation;  

• Publicity through the Council’s Facebook page and Twitter as well as blog 
• Posters for distribution to Parishes with new development site options.  

 
35. A series of exhibitions will be held across South Cambridgeshire focussing on 
[...]
nt 

Strategy Review November 2012 
• Appendix D: Site Assessments for Edge of Cambridge Sites November 2012 
• Appendix E: Cambridge Sub Regional Facilities Review, November 2012  
• Appendix F: Summary of Issues and Options 2012 comments on Broad Locations 

in the Green Belt 
• Appendix G: Sustainability Appraisal of Part 1 document 
 
PART 2 DOCUMENT: 
• Appendix H: Issues and Options 2, Part 2 – Further Site Options in South 

Cambridgeshire; 
• Appendix I: South Cambridgeshire Strategic Housing Land Availability 

Assessment – December 2012 Update 

Page 13



• Appendix J: Initial Sustainability Report – Supplement to Accompany Issues and 
Options 2 (Part 2) 

 
Inspection of papers: To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the 
report please contact: 
 
Contact Officer:  Keith Miles (Planning Policy Manager) 
  Telephone:  01954 713181 
  E-mail:      keith.miles@scambs.gov.uk  

Page 14



!""#$%&'(!)(*++,#+(-(."/&0$+(12(345/(6(7(80&$/(90$+,:/4/&0$(0;(
<#=#:0">#$/(?/54/#@A(-(?&/#(."/&0$+(0$(/B#(C%@#(0;(
94>D5&%@#(E<#F#>D#5(1G61H(

Page 15



Page 16



1

Cambridge Local Plan and South Cambridgeshire Local 
Plan

Issues and Options 2 
!

Part 1 – Joint Consultation on Development Strategy and 
Site Options on the Edge of Cambridge 

Draft to:

South Cambridgeshire Localism and Planning Policy Portfolio 
Holder 

Cambridge Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change 
and Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee 

13 December 2012 

Page 17



2

Contents

Page

1. Introduction 3 

2. Joint Working and Duty to Co-operate 6 

3. The Current Development Strategy 9 

4. Sustainable Development 13 

5. Development needs in Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire 14 

6. Continuing a sustainable development strategy 17 

7. Green Belt 22 

8. A Sustainable Development Strategy for Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire to 2031 

26

9. Site Options 29 

10. Sub-Regional Sporting, Cultural and Community Facilities 39

Maps

Map 1 Towards a Sustain
[...]
een homes and jobs in, 
and close to, Cambridge.  It also needed to, provide for the long-term growth of the 
University of Cambridge and Addenbrooke’s Hospital, whilst minimising increases in 
congestion on radial routes into the city. 

3.5 The existing Cambridge Local Plan (2006) and South Cambridgeshire Local 
Development Framework (2007-2010) introduced a step change in levels of planned 
growth, unmatched since the interwar years.  This was consistent with the agreed 
development strategy for the Cambridge area set out in the 2003 Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Structure Plan.  The Plans released significant land from the 
Cambridge Green Belt and allocated a number of urban extensions to the city in the 
south, north west, north east and east of the city. 

Page 25



10 

3.6 The strategy in the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 and 
carried into the two Councils’ current plans aims to focus development according to 
the sequence: 

1. Within the urban area of Cambridge; 

2. On the edge of Cambridge; 

3. In the new town of Northstowe; 

4. In the market towns and the better served villages in South Cambridgeshire. 

3.7 The 2003 Structure Plan identified broad locations to be released from the Green 
Belt on the edge of Cambridge and the strategy was put into effect through the 
Cambridge Local Plan, the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework, 
and the joint Area Action Plans for North West Cambridge and Cambridge East.  All 
of these plans were subject to extensive periods of public consultation and 
examination by planning inspectors.  The strategy was endorsed and included in the 
East of England Plan 2008. 

3.8 Significant progress is being made on the growth sites identified in the Councils’ 
current plans, although progress was slowed just as sites were coming forward due 
to the effects of the recession when it took hold in 2008.  Development slowed on the 
major sites but over the last year housing development has got
[...]
 development, including provision of a 
secondary school, and with good public transport links to Cambridge. 

3. Focus on providing development at the more sustainable villages that have the 
best levels of services and facilities and accessibility by public transport and 
cycle to Cambridge or, to a lesser extent, a market town. 

4. A combination of the above. 

6.8 The Councils have taken account of relevant planning issues arising from the 
summer consultation on the Green Belt ‘Broad Locations’ in preparing the technical 
assessments of sites in the Green Belt.  The full results of both consultations will be 
considered as the Councils prepare their draft Local Plans and decisions are made 
on the appropriate development strategy for the Cambridge area as a whole and site 
allocations to deliver that strategy. 

Sustainable Development Strategy Review 

6.9 The current sustainable development strategy was extensively scrutinised and 
challenged during its evolution through the regional plan and structure plan into the 
Cambridge Local Plan and South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 
(LDF).  Independent planning inspectors confirmed that it as the most sustainable 
development strategy for the two Districts to 2016 and beyond. 

6.10 Moving forward into the new Local Plans and having regard to the new Duty to 
Co-operate, the recently established Cambridgeshire Joint Strategy Unit has worked 
with the Councils to carry out a further review of the sustainable development 
strategy for the two Councils’ areas.  Overall, the Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire Sustainable Development Strategy Review document concludes that 
the development strategy in the Cambridge Local Plan and the South 
Cambridgeshire LDF remains the most sustainable for the two Districts, subject to 
striking the right balance between meeting the needs and demands for new homes 
and jobs, with environmental, infrastructure and quality of life factors.  The most 
sustainable location
[...]
ove becomes a part of South Cambridgeshire District 
Council’s development plan so that development in this area can be guided to the 
longer term advantage both of those who invest in and the wider community of Histon 
and Impington. 

Histon and Impington Parish Council will welcome early approaches from developers 
wishing to engage in the above development so that appropriate schemes can be 
developed before plans are submitted.

Page 171



Page 172



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Policy & Localism Portfolio Holder 

Meeting 
13 December 2012 

AUTHOR/S: Director of Planning & New Communities 
 

 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 

ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2011-2012 (PART 1) 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To agree the Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report (Part 1) for 

publication on the Council’s website, including the housing trajectory. 
 

2. This is not a key decision but raises matters relating to the district as a whole and is a 
document the Council is required to prepare.  

 
Recommendations 

 
3. That the Planning Policy & Localism Portfolio Holder: 

• AGREES the contents of the Annual Monitoring Report (Part 1) (included as 
Appendix 2) for publication; and 

• DELEGATES any further minor editing changes to the Annual Monitoring 
Report (Part 1) to the Director of Planning and New Communities where they 
are technical matters. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. Local planning authorities are required to publish information that monitors progress 

on the implementation of their Local Development Scheme and planning policies 
included in their development plan documents, and to do this at least on an annual 
basis. 
 
Background 

 
5. Monitoring is essential to establish what has been happening in the district, what is 

happening now, what may happen in the future and what needs to be done to 
achieve policies and targets.  
 

6. The Annual Monitoring Report reviews progress on the implementation of the Local 
Development Scheme and also includes over 90 indicators to measure the 
performance of the Council’s adopted planning policies and over 45 indicators to 
measure the objectives set out in the Council’s Sustainability Appraisal Scoping 
Report. 

 
7. This is the eighth Annual Monitoring Report produced by the Council and covers the 

period from 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012.  

Agenda Item 4Page 173



 
8. The Annual Monitoring Report being submitted for agreement is only partially 

complete. Officers have been unable to complete the full Annual Monitoring Report, 
as resources have been focussed on inputting the representations received through 
the public consultation on the Local Plan Issues & Options and preparing the Local 
Plan Issues & Options 2 documents (see the separate report to this Portfolio Holder 
Meeting). Part 1 of the Annual Monitoring Report (included as Appendix 2) outlines 
the Council’s progress against its adopted Local Development Scheme and reports 
on the housing indicators. It also includes the Council’s housing trajectory setting out 
predicted housing supply to 2031 and its five year housing land supply. The 
remainder of the Annual Monitoring Report will be completed and then submitted to 
the Planning Policy & Localism Portfolio Holder in early 2013 for agreement to publish 
it.    

 
Considerations 
 
Progress against the Local Development Scheme 

 
9. The Local Development Scheme (LDS) applying during the monitoring period was 

adopted by the Council in March 2011. The LDS set out the Council’s intention to 
prepare a new South Cambridgeshire Local Plan that would incorporate a review of 
the Core Strategy, Development Control Policies DPD and Site Specific Policies 
DPD. Preparation of the new Local Plan has progressed largely in accordance with 
the timetable and public consultation on issues and options for the district took place 
between July and September 2012. 
 

10. A second round of public consultation on issues a
[...]
while preserving and enhancing its 
rich built and natural heritage and distinctive character and providing quality places 
where people are happy to live, work and play. The Annual Monitoring Report 
provides detailed analysis on how the Council’s adopted planning policies have 
performed. 

 
Conclusions / Summary 

 
22. Preparation of the new Local Plan has progressed largely in accordance with the 

timetable and public consultation on issues and options for the district took place 
between July and September 2012. Due to slippage in preparing and agreeing the 
evidence base for the Gypsy & Traveller DPD, a revised Local Development Scheme 
was adopted in January 2012 setting out the Council’s intention to include any 
policies and proposals for Gypsy and Travellers within the new Local Plan. 
 

23. The monitoring of the performance of the Council’s planning policies has shown that 
development granted planning permission in the district is generally in accordance, or 
moving towards accordance, with the adopted planning policies. Issues and options 

Page 176



relating to planning policies that have been identified for review in recent Annual 
Monitoring Reports are being explored through the preparation of the new Local Plan. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework: www.scambs.gov.uk/ldf  
 

Contact Officer:  Jenny Nuttycombe – Planning Policy Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713184 
 
Caroline Hunt – Local Development Framework Team Leader 
Telephone: (01954) 713196 

Page 177



Page 178

This page is left blank intentionally.



December 2012  Annual Monitoring Report (Part 1)  
1

1. Executive Summary 

(Note: Partial summary. Complete version to follow in Part 2.) 

1.1. The Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) provides information on the progress the 
Council is making in preparing its planning policy documents and how well it is doing 
in terms of 
[...]
developments have performed poorly in the use of advanced 
construction techniques and technologies and environmental performance, and many 
did not do well in terms of their future adaptability. 

1.20. The Building for Life scheme is a useful tool for gaining an indication of the quality of 
new developments. However, it has certain limitations that may not give a true 
impression of the quality of a scheme. The scoring system is not a sophisticated tool 
and can potentially score schemes down where evidence is not available at the time 
of assessment. In the case of a number of the schemes scoring as ‘Average’ this 
monitoring year, there has not been documentary evidence available to demonstrate 
a positive performance against a criteria and therefore they have been scored down. 
However, the Council is not complacent about development quality and is taking 
measures to improve performance.

Page 182


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 South Cambs Local Plan:  Issues and Options 2 for Consultation
	App A - I&O2 Part 1 with maps FINAL
	Appendix H - I&O2 Part 2

	4 Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2011-12
	Appendix 1 - Executive Summary




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Planning Policy and Localism Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Thursday, 13 December 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Pippa Corney 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Bridget Smith 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Janet Lockwood 
 

Also in attendance: David Bard, Sue Ellington, Steve Harangozo, 
Lynda Harford, Tumi Hawkins and Nick Wright 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Hunt Local Development Framework Team Leader 
Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
Jo Mills Planning and New Communities Director 
Sarah Stevens Head of Planning and Economic Development 
 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
13. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Planning Policy & Localism Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes 

of the meeting held on 19 October 2012. 
  
14. SOUTH CAMBS LOCAL PLAN:  ISSUES AND OPTIONS 2 FOR CONSULTATION 
 
 The Planning Policy & Localism Portfolio Holder considered a report on the two parts of 

the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan Issues and Options 2 Consultation Reports for 
public consultation from 7 January to 18 February 2013, and  seeking her approval  to 
publish new evidence base documents supporting the plan, having considered the 
recommendation made from the Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group 
(JSTSPG) in respect of the Part 1 joint consultation document produced with Cambridge 
City Council. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager summarised the consultation process adopted for the new 
Local Plan, and highlighted the three prioritised search areas for site allocations namely 
the edge of Cambridge on land removed from the Green Belt, the new town of 
Northstowe, and the larger and better served villages in South Cambridgeshire designated 
as Rural Centres and Minor Rural Centres.  The loss of Cambridge Airport as an intended 
site for 12,000 homes had prompted a further review of the Green Belt around Cambridge, 
resulting in the allocation of land for 680 homes, 130 of which would be in South 
Cambridgeshire. 
 
Councillor John Williams said that the purpose of the Green Belt around Cambridge was 
to separate the City from the “necklace” villages.  He was satisfied that the proposals had 
sought to strike a balance between the desire for green separation and the need to identify 
new, and sustainable, development sites close to Cambridge.  The Planning Policy 
Manager assured Members that the review of the Green Belt had been conducted with 
great care, and the proposals represented the agreed view of officers based on data from 



Planning Policy and Localism Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 13 December 2012 

the latest Census and the ten-year prediction of housing demand drawn up by 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor Nick Wright pointed out that the Green Belt was coming under pressure from 
tourism and recreation, as well as housing, and said that this too should be addressed at 
the Issues and Options stage. 
 
Councillor Steve Harangozo said that transport should be central to future housing 
development.  Maximum use should be made of sites in Cambridge so as to make use of 
the better public transport links.  Accordingly, South Cambridgeshire District Council 
should use its best endeavours to influence the City Council into revising density levels 
upwards.  Sarah Saunders, Planning Policy Manager, from Cambridge City Council 
responded to this point.  Her underlying point was not to be too prescriptive about density 
levels generally at this stage but rather to continue with the preferred approach which was 
to specify density on a site-by-site basis. 
 
The Planning Policy & Localism Portfolio Holder requested a report on the proposal to 
include in the site options consultation the redevelopment of the current Cambridgeshire 
County Council Depot at Whittlesford for housing.  Councillor David Bard asked that the 
options consultation includes employment use.  The Portfolio Holder would make a 
decision on whether or not to include the depot site in the publicity material for the public 
consultation which was scheduled to begin on 7th January 2013.  An allocation could lead 
to a site coming forward elsewhere in South Cambridgeshire for “pooled public services” 
including several Councils’ depot facilities, emergency services etc., thus making the most 
efficient and effective use of public sector assets. 
 
The Planning Policy & Localism Portfolio Holder agreed 
 

1. the joint Part 1 document (Appendix A to the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director) and supporting evidence base (Appendices B, C, D, E and 
F) for consultation; 

2. the Sustainability Appraisal of the Part 1 document for consultation (Appendix G); 
3. the Part 2 document (Appendix H) and supporting evidence base (Appendix I) for 

consultation; 
4. the Sustainability Appraisal of the Part 2 document for consultation (Appendix J); 
5. the consultation arrangements sets out in paragraphs 32 to 35; and 
6. that any minor amendments and editing changes, including to make more publicly 

accessible documents, that need to be made should be agreed in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder.  
 

The Planning Policy & Localism Portfolio Holder also agreed, in principle and subject to 
further consideration of the detail, the option for housing on the current Cambridgeshire 
County Council Depot site at Whittlesford.  Such allocation, if confirmed by the Portfolio 
Holder, could in itself lead to a site coming forward elsewhere in South Cambridgeshire for 
“pooled public services” including County Council depot facilities, emergency services etc., 
thus making the most efficient and effective use of public sector assets. 

  
15. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2011-12 
 
 The Planning Policy & Localism Portfolio Holder  

 
• Agreed for publication on the Council’s website the contents of the Annual 

Monitoring Report (Part 1) (included as Appendix 2 to the report from the 
Planning and New Communities Director; and 



Planning Policy and Localism Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 13 December 2012 

 
• delegated any further minor editing changes to the Annual Monitoring Report 

(Part 1) to the Planning and New Communities Director where they are 
technical matters. 

  
16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next scheduled meeting would take place on 21 March 2013, starting at 10.00am. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.05 a.m. 
 

 


